
 

 
 
            

 
 

 
i 

Joint Development Management Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20 August 2025 

Time: 10.00 am  

Venue: Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 3QJ 
[access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel 01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies   

2    Declarations of interest   

3    Minutes  (PAGES 5 - 
20) 

Applications 

4    23/04643/OUT - Former NIAB site, Huntingdon 
Road, Cambridge.  

(PAGES 21 - 
60) 

 Outline application for the demolition of all site buildings and 
structures other than Chapter House and erection of buildings for a 
lab/office campus and associated facilities. 
Applicant: Vertex Living Limited 

5    25/01059/REM and 25/01098/REM -Springstead 
Village RMA  

(PAGES 61 - 
154) 

  
The proposal is for parcel ‘RMA 5’ which is the third phase of 
residential development to come forward on Springstead Village (Land 
North of Cherry Hinton) pursuant to the outline consents.  
Applicant - Bellway Latimer LLP. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

6    25/02022/FUL - 1 Cambridge Business Park, 
Robinson House, Cowley Road, Cambridge  

(PAGES 155 - 
192) 

 Refurbishment and extension to existing building for continued Class 
E use (including office and laboratory use with ancillary cafe, event 
and community space) and landscaping, car and cycle parking, plant 
and storage and other associated works. 
Applicant – The Crown Estate Commissioners.  
 

Pre-application Developer Briefing 

7    Land South of Dame Mary Archer Way, Cambridge 
Biomedical Campus   

 Reserved Matters Application pursuant to outline Planning Permission 
Ref. 16/0176/OUT in respect of the development of the final 
commercial R&D building (4000 Discovery Drive).  
Applicant – Cambridge Medipark Limited 



 
iii 

 

Joint Development Management Committee Members:  

Cambridge City Council: Cllrs S. Smith (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Flaubert, 
Porrer, Smart and Thornburrow, 
[...]
tect) 
Arup, Transport Consultant: Emma Ranger 
Arup, Sustainability: Anna Kennedy 
Ramboll, Drainage and SuDS: Alexander Pridige 
Kanda, PR/Community Engagement Consultants: Charles Mabbutt 
3PM, Project Manager: Hannah Harmens 
Tate Hindle Architects: Mike Jamieson  
Rural Solutions (Landscape Architects): Matt Jarvis 
Barratt Redrow: Becky Bonnett  
Bidwells (Planning Agent): Harriet Wooler 
Woods Hardwick (Engineering): Scott Darrington  
Hoare Lee (Sustainability): Jamie Pincott 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Joint Development Management Committee                                      JDMC/2                                   
Wednesday, 18 June 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

25/1/JDMC Election of Chair and Vice-Chair for Municipal Year 2025/26 
 
The Strategic Sites Manager for the Greater Cambridge Shared Planning 
Service took the Chair whilst the Joint Development Management Committee 
elected a Chair. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed, and Councillor Baigent seconded, the 
nomination of Councillor Fane as Chair. 
 
Unanimously resolved that Councillor Fane be elected as Chair for the 
ensuing year. 
 
Councillor Fane took over as Chair of the meeting and called for nominations 
for Vice-Chair of the Joint Development Control Committee. 
 
Councillor Bradnam proposed, and Councillor Hawkins seconded, the 
nomination of Councillor S Smith as Vice-Chair. 
 
Unanimously resolved that Councillor S Smith be elected as Vice-Chair for 
the ensuing year. 

25/2/JDMC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Cahn, with Councillor Garvie 
attending as the alternate.  
 
Councillor Flaubert provided apologies for leaving the meeting after item 
25/5a/JDMC. Councillor Illingworth attended as the alternate. 

25/3/JDMC Declarations of interest 
 

Name Item Reason 

Councillor Baigent All Personal: Member of Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign 

Councillor Bradnam 25/4/JDMC 
 
25/5/JDMC 
 
  

Personal:  Member of Milton Parish 
Council but had not been involved in 
any discussion’s relating to the science 
park applications. 
Discretion unfettered 

Councillor Bradnam 25/6/JDMC Personal: Had attended public 
exhibitions for Crown Estate Site as a 

Page 6



Joint Development Management Committee                                      JDMC/3                                   
Wednesday, 18 June 2025 

 

 
 
 

3 

Miton Parish Councillor and had 
accompany the MP to an exhibition.  
Discretion unfettered 

Councillor Stobart All  Personal: Member of Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign 

Councillor 
Thornburrow 

25/6/JDMC Personal: Former Director at 
Cambridge Architectural Research Ltd; 
worked with Dr Stephen Platt, author 
of the Neighbourhood Guide, New 
Neighbourhoods in Cambridge.  
Discretion unfettered 

25/4/JDMC Address: 191 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, 
Cambridge 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 
The application sought approval for the erection of two-storey 2,145.2 sqm 
(GIA) extension to the north-west of the existing building to provide a new 
filling and packaging hall (B2 and B8 uses) with first-floor specialist building 
services plant, enclosed link to the existing warehouse at ground level and 
roof-mounted solar photovoltaics, along with installation of external plant, 
relocation of external recycling compound, new groundsman store, alterations 
to existing car park, new landscaping scheme and associated external work.  
 
The Principal Planner referred to the amendment sheet which highlighted the 
following:  

i. Access Officer had no objections. Amended information was acceptable.  
ii. Condition 18 Biodiversity Net Gain 

 Condition had been put on in error and could be removed.  

 Applicants had demonstrated a net gain through the application 
and this was not required. Details would be addressed through the 
hard and soft landscape scheme and the landscape ecology 
management plan.  

 
Mr Lee Hoenderkamp 
[...]
d been withdrawn. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.20 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Joint Development Management Committee JDMC/1
 Wednesday, 16 July 2025 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 16 July 2025 
 10.00 am - 12.40 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Bradnam, S. Smith, Flaubert, Illingworth,  Porrer, Cahn, 
Fane, Hawkins, Stobart and R.Williams 
 
Councillor Flaubert  left after the vote on item 25/9/JDMC  
 
Officers Present: 
Strategic Sites Manager: Philippa Kelly 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Principal Planner: Mairead O'Sullivan 
Senior Planner (Strategic Sites): James Truett 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
Meeting Producer: James Goddard  
 
Developer Representatives: 
AstraZeneca (Applicant & End User): Richard Surma  
Bidwells (Planning Consultant): Guy Kaddish  
Bidwells (Planning Consultant): Edward Jones 
Department of Transport (Senior Programme Client): Joe Redmond 
Jestico and Whiles (Architects): Jude Harris   
Network Rail Town Planning and Heritage Manager (Anglia): Elliot Stamp 
Network Rail: Sanjay Patel 
Ramboll (Transport Consultant):Jamie Ward  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

25/6/JDMC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor, Baigent, Smart and Thornburrow.  
 
Councillor Gawthrope-Wood attended as an alternate for Councillor 
Thornburrow.  

25/7/JDMC Declarations of interest 
 

Name  Item  Interest  

Stobart 25/09/JDMC Personal: Member of Cambridge Cycle 
Campaign 

Public Document Pack

Page 15



Joint Development Management Committee                                      JDMC/2                                   
Wednesday, 16 July 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

25/8/JDMC Re-ordering of the agenda 
 
The Chair used their discretion to alter the order of the agenda items and 
move Minute Item 25/8/JDMC to the end of the agenda.  However, for ease of 
the reader, these minutes will follow the order of the agenda. 

25/9/JDMC Reform of Planning Committee
[...]
 one inside. 

xvii. Most station users approaching from the west would either be buying a 
ticket or looking to use toilet facilities, they might not necessarily be 
looking to use a cafe. Could the concerns of Members on this matter be 
accommodated as these concerns were based on consultation with 
residents. 

xviii. It was recognised that the application to discharge condition 17 in the 
Autumn would be for approval of details of the signage for the station; 
the signage should help people to locate themselves easily.  

xix. The toilets were a civil matter and there was no condition that requires 
the applicant to provide them; however Greater Anglia could set a 
requirement that any leaseholder provide toilet facilities.  

xx. Both the Planning Inspector and Minister had supported some provision 
for public benefit in considering the application.  

 
The Chair thanked those present for their presentation and urged Network Rail 
and Greater Anglia to give further consideration as to whether it was still 
possible to provide for a publicly accessible toilet at the station (recognising 
the request had no planning status). 

The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 
 

CHAIR 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 

Ref: 23/04643/OUT 

Address: Former National Institute of Agricultural 
Botany, Huntingdon Road, Cambridge, CB3 0LE 

Application details: Outline application (all matters reserved except for 
layout, scale and access arrangements on to Laurence Weaver Road) for the 
demolition of all site buildings and structures other than Chapter House and erection 
of buildings for laboratory / office (Class E (g(i)) and (g(ii))) and café use (class E(b)), 
and associated facilities and infrastructure, along with the relocation of existing 
facilities serving the retained Chapter House that are currently accessed from 
Lawrence Weaver Road including refuse storage, vehicle access, car parking and 
cycle parking. 

Report to:  Joint Development Mana
[...]
at include the key structuring and place 
components requested. 
 

2.6 The description of development has changed to provide clarification of the 
development and proposed access.  

 
Original description: 

 
2.7 Outline application for the demolition of all site buildings and structures 

other than Chapter House and erection of buildings for a laboratory/office 
campus (Class E (g(i)) and (g(ii))) and associated facilities, cafe (class 
E(b)), access, car and cycle parking, revised access, car and cycle 
parking and refuse storage for the retained Chapter House with some 
matters reserved except for access, layout and scale. 
 
Revised description: 
 

Page 24



2.8 Outline application (all matters reserved except for layout, scale and 
access arrangements on to Laurence Weaver Road) for the demolition of 
all site buildings and structures other than Chapter House and erection of 
buildings for laboratory / office (Class E (g(i)) and (g(ii))) and café use 
(class E(b)), and associated facilities and infrastructure, along with the 
relocation of existing facilities serving the retained Chapter House that are 
currently accessed from Lawrence Weaver Road including refuse storage, 
vehicle access, car parking and cycle parking. 
 

2.9 The following revised plans and documents have been submitted: 
 
LWR/PP/1 Rev.1 Parameter Plan Building Zones and Maximum Heights 
LWR/PP/2 Parameter Plan Movement and Access 
LWR/PP/3 Illustrative Parameter Plan Street Scene and Height 
LWR/PP/4 Parameter Plan Landscape and Open Space 
LWR.(2).11.Rev 4 Illustrative Street Scenes and Sections  
LWR.(2).01 Rev 7 Illustrative Masterplan 
Design Principles Booklet 
 

2.10 All previous proposed detailed elevations and floor plans are superseded. 
 
 

3. Publicity  
 

3.1 Neighbour letters – Y 
 

3.2 Site Notice – Y  
 

3.3 Press Notice – Y  
 

3.4 As the amendments relate to a revised development description and 
amended parameter plans, third parties were renotified and technic
[...]
quate water supply is available for emergency use. 
(Cambridge Local Plan policy 28) 

 

 
 

Page 58



and facilities necessary to make the scheme acceptable in planning terms. 
 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

25/01098/REM South Cambs District Council 

25/01059/REM Cambridge City 

Application details 

Report to:  Joint Development Management Committee  

Lead Officer: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 

Ward/parish: Teversham Parish Council and Cherry Hinton Ward 

Proposal: Reserved matters application for appearance, landscape, layout and 
scale for 292 residential units, local centre to include community centre (use class 
F2) and convenience store, retail and cafe (use class E) along with the partial 
discharge of conditions 
10,11,12,13,14,17,18,19,20,21,23,24,26,29,30,34,36,37,38,40,44,45,55,59,60,61 
and 64 pursuant to outline planning permission 18/0481/OUT and 18/1231/OUT as 
varied by 22/01966/S73 and 22/01967/S73. 

Applicant: Bellway Latimer LLP 

Presenting officer: Rebecca Ward 

Reason presented to committee: The provision of residential units is more than 
100 and the provision of non-residential buildings where the GIA floor space to be 
created is more than 1000sqm.  

Member site visit date: #  

Key issues:  1. Principle of development 

  2. Housing provision 

  3. Local Centre uses inc. community centre and convivence store 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



4. Allotment provision 

5. Design, layout, scale and landscaping 

6. Carbon reduction and sustainable design 

Recommendation:  

Applications within South Cambs administrative area: 

1. Approve reserved matters application 25/01098/REM subject to conditions 
and informative as detailed in this report, with delegated authority to officers to 
carry through minor amendments to those conditions and informative (and 
include others considered appropriate and necessary) prior to the issuing of 
the planning permission. 
 

2. Part discharges the following planning conditions on outline planning 
permission 18/1231/OUT (as varied 22/01966/S73) in relation to these 
reserved matters application only. Conditions : 
10,11,12,13,14,17,18,19,20,21,23,24,26,29,30,34,36,37,38,40,44,45,55,59,60
,61 and 64 

Applications within Cambridge City administrative area: 

1. Approved reserved matters application 25/01059/REM subject to conditions 
and informative as detailed in this report, with delegated authority to officers to 
carry through minor amendments to those conditions and informative (and 
include others considered appropriate and necessary) prior to the issuing of 
the planning permission. 
 

2. Part discharges the following planning conditions on outline planning 
permission 18/0481/OUT (as varied 22/01967/S73) in relation to these 
reserved matters application only. Conditions: 
10,11,12,13,14,17,18,19,20,21,23,24,26,29,30,34,36,37,38,40,44,45,55,59,60
,61 and 64 

 

 

Report contents 

Document section  Document heading  

1 Executive summary 

2 Site description and context 

3 The proposal  

4 Relevant site history  

Page 62



5 Policy 

6 Consultations  

7 Third party representations  

8 Member representations 

9 Local groups / petition 

10 Planning background  

11 Assessment 

12 Principle of development  

13 Compliance with outline planning  

14 Non-residential uses and Allotments  

15 Housing Delivery 

16 Design, Layout, Scale and landscaping 

17 Carbon reduction and sustainable design 

18 Biodiversity  

19 Water management and flood risk 

20 Highway safety and transport  

21 Amenity  

22 Third Party representations 

23 Other matters 

24 Planning balance 

25 Recommendation  

36 Planning conditions  

Table 1 Contents of report 

1. Executive summary  

1.1 The proposal is for parcel ‘RMA 5’ which is the third phase of residential 

development to come forward on Springstead Village (Land North of 

Cherry Hinton) pursuant to the outline consents. This phase is a 

significant 
[...]
 

stakeholders, as well as all other material planning considerations, the 

proposed development is recommended for approval. 

25. Recommendation  

Applications within South Cambridgeshire administrative area: 

1. Approve reserved matters application 25/01098/REM subject to conditions 
and informative as detailed in this report, with delegated authority to officers to 
carry through minor amendments to those conditions and informative (and 
include others considered appropriate and necessary) prior to the issuing of 
the planning permission. 
 

2. Part discharges the following planning conditions on outline planning 
permission 18/1231/OUT (as varied 22/01966/S73) in relation to these 
reserved matters application only. Conditions: 

Page 116



10,11,12,13,14,17,18,19,20,21,23,24,26,29,30,34,36,37,38,40,44,45,55,59,60
,61 and 64 

Applications within Cambridge City administrative area: 

3. Approved reserved matters application 25/01059/REM subject to conditions 
and informatives as detailed in this report, with delegated authority to officers 
to carry through minor amendments to those conditions and informatives (and 
include others considered appropriate and necessary) prior to the issuing of 
the planning permission. 
 

4. Part discharges the following planning conditions on ourline planning 
permission 18/0481/OUT (as varied 22/01967/S73) in relation to these 
reserved matters application only. Conditions: 
10,11,12,13,14,17,18,19,20,21,23,24,26,29,30,34,36,37,38,40,44,45,55,59,60
,61and 64 

26. Planning conditions  

1. Approved plans   

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans as listed on this decision notice.  

  

Reason: In the interests of good planning, for the avoidance of doubt and to facilitate 

any future application to the Local Planning Authority under Section 73 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990.   

2. Materials   

 No development shall take place above ground level, exc
[...]
st each house with 3 bedrooms or more should have private garden space of 

50m2 in urban settings and 80m2 in rural settings. Ground floor apartments should 

have a minimum of 10m2 private amenity space immediately outside their living 

accommodation, or use of a communal garden, where 25m2 is allowed for each 

apartment. Upper floor apartments should have use of a private balcony, of a 

Page 153



minimum of 3m2, plus use of a communal garden, where 25m2 is allowed for each 

apartment.  

The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010) 

The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010) have introduced the 

requirement for all local authorities to make an assessment of any planning 

obligation in relation to three tests. If the planning obligation does not pass the tests 

then it is unlawful. The tests are that the planning obligation must be: 

a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 

b) directly related to the development; and 

c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 

 

 

Page 154



 

25/02022/FUL – 1 Cambridge Business Park, 

Robinson House, Cowley Road, Cambridge 

Application details 

Report to:  Joint Development Management Committee  

Lead Officer: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 

Ward/parish: East Chesterton  

Proposal: Refurbishment and extension to existing building for continued Class E 
use (including office and laboratory use with ancillary cafe, event and community 
space) and landscaping, car and cycle parking, plant and storage and other 
associated works. 

Applicant: The Crown Estate Commissioners 

Presenting officer: Mairead O’Sullivan 

Reason presented to committee: The provision of a non-residential building where 
the GIA floor space to be created is 1,000 m2 or more and the site is more than 1 
hectare.  

Member site visit date: None 

Key issues:  1. Design and appearance 

  2.BNG – 30-year compliance  

Recommendation: Approve 
[...]
 is focused on avoiding ecological harm over minimising, 

rectifying, reducing and then off-setting. 

Page 192


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 16/07/2025 Joint Development Management Committee
	Minutes


	4 23/04643/OUT - Former NIAB site, Huntingdon Road, Cambridge.
	Ref: 23/04643/OUT
	Address: Former National Institute of Agricultural Botany, Huntingdon Road, Cambridge, CB3 0LE
	Application details: Outline application (all matters reserved except for layout, scale and access arrangements on to Laurence Weaver Road) for the demolition of all site buildings and structures other than Chapter House and erection of buildings for ...
	Report contents
	1. Executive summary
	2. The proposal
	4. Consultation
	Anglian Water – No Objection
	Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service – No Objection
	Conservation Officer- No Objection
	County Highways Development Management - No Objection
	County Transport Assessment Team-  No Objection
	Ecology Officer- No Objection
	Environmental Health- No Objection
	Landscape Officer- No Objection
	Urban Design Officer - No Objection

	5. Third party representations
	6. Assessment
	Cycle parking
	Car parking
	Howes Place access
	Third party representations

	7. Planning balance and Conclusion
	8. Recommendation
	9. Planning conditions


	5 25/01059/REM and 25/01098/REM -Springstead Village RMA
	6 25/02022/FUL - 1 Cambridge Business Park, Robinson House, Cowley Road, Cambridge
	25/02022/FUL – 1 Cambridge Business Park, Robinson House, Cowley Road, Cambridge
	Application details
	Report contents
	1. Executive summary
	2. Site description and context
	3. The proposal
	4. Relevant site history
	5. Policy
	5.1 National policy
	5.2 Cambridge Local Plan (2018)
	5.3 Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD)
	5.4 Other guidance

	6. Consultations
	Access Officer – Meeting of 24 June 2025 - No Objection
	Airport safeguarding - No Objection
	Anglian Water - No Objection
	County Archaeology- No Objection
	County Highways Development Ma

Minutes of the meeting


Joint Development Management Committee JDMC/1
 Wednesday, 20 August 2025 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 20 August 2025 
 10.00 am - 4.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Fane (Chair), Gawthrope Wood, Illingworth, Porrer, 
Smart (Vice-Chair), Thornburrow, Bradnam, Garvie, Hawkins, Stobart and 
R.Williams 
 
Officers Present: 
Delivery Manager (Strategic Sites and NSIP/Major Infrastructure Projects): 
Philippa Kelly 
Principal Planner: Mairead O'Sullivan 
Principal Planner: John Shuttlewood 
Principal Planner: James Truett 
Principal Planner: Rebecca Ward 
Senior Planning Lawyer: Vanessa Blane 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
Developer Representatives: 
Derek Lloyd, Prologis 
Ross McWatt, Scott Brownrigg 
Jon Akers Coyle, Growth Industry 
Jennie Hainsworth, Bidwells  
Alfie Hood, Bidwells 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

25/12/JDMC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from: 

 Councillor Cahn, (Councillor Garvie attended as an Alternate). 

 Councillor Flaubert, (Councillor Illingworth attended as an Alternate). 

 Councillor S. Smith (Councillor Nestor sent apologies as she was unable 
to attend as an Alternate). 

 Councillor Baigent had resigned from JDMC, as the post was vacant, 
Councillor Gawthrope Wood attended as an Alternate. 

 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed and Councillor Porrer seconded Councillor 
Smart to act as Vice Chair // City Councillor representative for the purposes of 



Joint Development Management Committee                                      JDMC/2                                   
Wednesday, 20 August 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

any procedural matters concerning decisions arising from the application for 
this meeting. This was unanimously agreed. 

25/13/JDMC Declarations of interest 
 
 

Name Item Reason 

Councillor Hawkins 25/16/JDMC Personal: Currently a 
Cambridge Room Trustee. 
Was not involved in the 
exhibition mentioned in 
the Officer’s presentation 
about the planning 
application. 
 
Discretion unfettered. 

Councillor Thornburrow 25/16/JDMC Personal: Currently a 
trustee of The Cambridge 
Room charity.  
 
Discretion unfettered. 

Councillor Bradnam 25/17/JDMC Personal: Attended an 
exhibition of the proposal 
at 1 Cambridge Business 
Park. 
 
Discretion unfettered. 

Councillor Hawkins 25/17/JDMC Personal: Attended the 
Crown Estate Cambridge 
Business Park Masterplan 
public exhibition at 1 
Cambridge Business Park. 
 
Discretion unfettered. 

Councillor Illingworth 25/17/JDMC Personal: Attended fact 
finding meetings about the 
site. 
 
Discretion unfettered. 

Councillor Smart 725/18/JDMC Personal and prejudicial: 
Was an employee of 



Joint Development Management Committee                                      JDMC/3                                   
Wednesday, 20 August 2025 

 

 
 
 

3 

Addenbrookes Biomedical 
Campus. Would recuse 
himself. Left the meeting 
before this item started 
and did not return. 

25/14/JDMC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 18 June and 16 July 2025 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
Councillor Bradnam asked if minutes could be titled ‘Minutes’ in future. Similar 
to the agenda which was titled ‘Agenda’. 
 
Councillor Fane asked if minutes could set out in future who was Chair and 
Vice Chair for the meeting. 

25/15/JDMC 23/04643/OUT - Former NIAB site, Huntingdon Road, 
Cambridge. 
 
The Committee received an outline application (all matters reserved except for 

layout, scale and access arrangements on to Laurence Weaver Road) for the 

demolition of all site buildings and structures other than Chapter House and 

erection of buildings for laboratory / office (Class E (g(i)) and (g(ii))) and café 

use (class E(b)), and associated facilities and infrastructure, along with the 

relocation of existing facilities serving the retained Chapter House that are 

currently accessed from Lawrence Weaver Road including refuse storage, 

vehicle access, car parking and cycle parking. 

 

The Principal Planner updated his report by referring to updated text on the 

amendment sheet.  

 

Paul Harney (Applicant’s Representative) addressed the Committee in support 

of the application. 

 

Councillor Stobart asked for a green roof to be included in the design in future 

iterations. 

 



Joint Development Management Committee                                      JDMC/4                                   
Wednesday, 20 August 2025 

 

 
 
 

4 

The Committee: 

 

Unanimously resolved to approve application 23/04643/OUT subject to: 

i. the planning conditions as set out in section 9 of the Officer’s report, with 

minor amendments to the conditions as drafted delegated to Officers; 

and 

ii. the satisfactory completion of a section 106 agreement which relates to 

transport (including bus services) s106 administration/monitoring and 

compliance obligations, with minor amendments to the heads of terms 

delegated to officers. 

25/16/JDMC 25/01059/REM and 25/01098/REM -Springstead Village 
RMA 
 
The Committee received a reserved matters application for appearance, 

landscape, layout and scale for 292 residential units, local centre to include 

community centre (use class F2) and convenience store, retail and cafe (use 

class E) along with the partial discharge of conditions 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 

18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 29, 30, 34, 36, 37, 38, 40, 44, 45, 55, 59, 60, 61 and 

64 pursuant to outline planning permission 18/0481/OUT and 18/1231/OUT as 

varied by 22/01966/S73 and 22/01967/S73. 

 

The Principal Planner updated her report by referring to: 

I. A new waste for a review and relocation of the waste collection points to 

bring them closer to kerbside of the adopted public highway in 

accordance with the RECAP Waste Design Guide SPD 2012. 

II. The amendment sheet. 

a. Planning assessment update. 

b. Planning condition updates to 4, 8 and 17. 

 

Alexis Butterfield (Applicant’s Representative) addressed the Committee in 

support of the application. 

 

Councillor Thornburrow proposed amendments to the Officer’s 

recommendation: 



Joint Development Management Committee                                      JDMC/5                                   
Wednesday, 20 August 2025 

 

 
 
 

5 

i. Condition 8 (allotment details) – criteria f - amendment: water supply 
using stored rainwater; 

 
This amendment was carried by 8 votes to 1 with 2 abstentions. 

 
ii. Additional condition requiring water butts on residential units where 

possible; 
iii. Updated condition 3 (sample panels) to relate to panelling and boarding 

as well as brickwork; 
 

These amendments were carried unanimously. 

 

The Committee: 

 

Unanimously resolved: 

 
1. Application 25/01098/REM (within South Cambridgeshire 

administrative area) 
I. To approve the reserved matters application subject to conditions and 

informatives detailed in the Officer’s report, with delegated authority to 
officers to carry through minor amendments to those conditions and 
informative (and include others considered appropriate and necessary) 
prior to the issuing of the planning permission; 

a. With additional changes as set out on amendment sheet relating to 
conditions 4 (custom build), condition 8 (allotments) and condition 
17 (air source heat pumps); 

b. An additional condition set out in Principal Planner’s presentation 
relating to waste collection; 

c. Updates to conditions as agreed by Members at Committee: 
i. Condition 8 (allotment details) – criteria f - amendment: water 

supply using stored rainwater; 
ii. Additional condition requiring water butts on residential units 

where possible; 
iii. Updated condition 3 (sample panels) to relate to panelling 

and boarding as well as brickwork; 
II. To part discharge the planning conditions as listed in the officer 

recommendation on outline planning permission 18/1231/OUT as varied 
in relation to this reserved matters application only. 

  
Unanimously resolved: 



Joint Development Management Committee                                      JDMC/6                                   
Wednesday, 20 August 2025 

 

 
 
 

6 

  
2. Application 25/01059/REM (Cambridge City administrative area)  

I. To approve the reserved matters application subject to conditions and 
informatives detailed in the Officer’s report, with delegated authority to 
officers to carry through minor amendments to those conditions and 
informative (and include others considered appropriate and necessary) 
prior to the issuing of the planning permission; 

a. With additional changes as set out on amendment sheet relating to 
conditions 4 (custom build), condition 8 (allotments) and condition 
17 (air source heat pumps; 

b. An additional condition set out in Principal Planner’s presentation 
relating to waste collection; 

c. Updates to conditions as agreed by Members at Committee: 
i. Condition 8 (allotment details) – criteria f - amendment: water 

supply using stored rainwater; 
ii. Additional condition requiring water butts on residential units 

where possible; 
iii. Updated condition 3 (sample panels) to relate to panelling 

and boarding as well as brickwork; 
II. To part discharge the planning conditions as listed in the officer 

recommendation on outline planning permission 18/0481/OUTas varied 
in relation to this reserved matters application only. 

25/17/JDMC 25/02022/FUL - 1 Cambridge Business Park, Robinson 
House, Cowley Road, Cambridge 
 
Councillor R. Williams left the Committee before this item was considered and 

did not return. 

 

The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  

 

The application sought approval for refurbishment and extension to existing 

building for continued Class E use (including office and laboratory use with 

ancillary cafe, event and community space) and landscaping, car and cycle 

parking, plant and storage and other associated works. 

 

The Principal Planner updated her report by referring to updated text on the 

amendment sheet. 

 



Joint Development Management Committee                                      JDMC/7                                   
Wednesday, 20 August 2025 

 

 
 
 

7 

Lizzie Sears (Applicant’s Representative) addressed the Committee in support 

of the application. 

 

Councillor Thornburrow proposed an amendment to the Officer’s 

recommendation to include an extra condition to monitor water usage, wording 

to be agreed by Chair/Vice Chair. 

 

This amendment was carried by 10 votes to 0 (unanimous of all present). 

 

The Committee: 

 

Resolved (by 10 votes to 0 (unanimous of all present)) to approve 
application 25/02022/FUL subject to the planning conditions set out in section 
22 of the Officer’s report, with minor amendments to the conditions as drafted 
delegated to officers; plus an additional condition relating to water usage, 
wording to be agreed by Chair/Vice Chair. 

25/18/JDMC Land South of Dame Mary Archer Way, Cambridge 
Biomedical Campus 
 
Councillor Smart left the Committee before this item was considered and did 

not return. 

 

Members raised the comments/questions as listed below. Answers were 

supplied, and comments from Officers but as this was a pre-application 

presentation, none of the answers or comments are binding on either the 

intended applicant or the local planning authority so consequently are not 

recorded in these minutes. 

 

1. The Committee had asked for a Cambridge Biomedical Campus site-

wide master plan for some time. How would this application fit into the 

wider vision? 

2. How would overall rain discharge into Hobson Brook be calculated? 

What was the expected rain discharge volume? How would risk be 

assessed? 

3. Had the designer considered setting back the top floor on the 4000 

Discovery Drive building to mitigate its dominant facade? 



Joint Development Management Committee                                      JDMC/8                                   
Wednesday, 20 August 2025 

 

 
 
 

8 

4. Had the developers considered how to manage navigation and signage 

around the phase 2 site? It could be confusing for visitors. 

5. Would the 4000 Discovery Drive building overshadow other buildings? 

6. Please reiterate details in future: Colour scheme, on site amenity space 

e.g. café and how the application would join into bike routes. 

7. Please confirm building insulation details. 

8. Had the developers reviewed how ‘working buildings’ (ie those in place 

already) operated to learn lessons for ‘new buildings’ (ie those to be 

built)? So buildings to be put up could work as efficiently as possible. 

9. Do buildings have battery storage for energy from photovoltaic panels? 

10. The roofscaping of buildings was important. Had the developers 

considered the visual impact of the 4000 Discovery Drive building on the 

surrounding area? 

11. Automatic number plate recognition was operating on Discovery 

Drive. Had the developers considered the impact on site visitors? 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


